#### STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

### 2019 No. 645

# The Aviation Safety (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019

#### PART 3

## Amendment of principal EU Regulations CHAPTER 5

Amendment of Regulation (EU) No 2018/1139

#### SECTION 5

The European Union Aviation Safety Agency – Chapter 5 of Regulation EU (No) 2018/1139 SUB-SECTION 1Tasks

#### Amendment of Article 75 of Regulation (EU) No 2018/1139

- **146.**—(1) Article 75 (establishment and functions of the Agency) is amended as follows.
- (2) In the heading, for "Establishment and functions of the Agency" substitute "Functions of the CAA under this Regulation".
  - (3) Omit paragraph 1.
  - (4) In paragraph 2—
    - (a) in the first place it occurs, for "Union" substitute "United Kingdom";
    - (b) in the first place it occurs, for "Agency" substitute "CAA";
    - (c) in point (b)—
      - (i) in both places it occurs, for "Commission" substitute "Secretary of State";
      - (ii) for "Agency" substitute "CAA";
    - (d) in point (c), for "Commission" substitute "Secretary of State";
    - (e) in point (d), omit "Union";
    - (f) in point (e), omit ", or as requested by the Commission";
    - (g) in point (f)—
      - (i) for "Member States" substitute "the United Kingdom";
      - (ii) for "them" substitute "the United Kingdom";
    - (h) in point (g)—
      - (i) for "national competent authorities" substitute "Secretary of State";
      - (ii) for "their tasks" substitute "the tasks of the Secretary of State";
    - (i) in point (h)—

- (i) for "Commission" substitute "Secretary of State";
- (ii) for "Union" substitute "any relevant";
- (j) in point (i), for "Union" substitute "United Kingdom";
- (k) in point (j), omit "Union".